TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2024-7-6

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REJECTION OF THE BID RECEIVED FOR THE AERATION SYSTEM FOR STORMWATER BASINS

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield had authorized the advertisement of bids to be received for the Aeration System for Stormwater Basins ("Project"); and,

WHEREAS, bids were opened as advertised for the Project on July 16, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, one (1) sealed bid was received from the following vendor:

Bidding Entity	Total Amount
Tigris Aquatic Services, LLC	\$84,115.82; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Qualified Purchasing Agent has reviewed the bid submission and has found that the sole bid proposal is non-responsive for failure to submit a bid bond, a fatal defect pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-23.2; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee is satisfied that the sole proposal received did not submitted the required bid bond and desires to reject the 1 bid submitted for the project as permitted by the Local Public Contracts Law <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 40A:11-23.2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that in regard to the bid proposal submission received for the above referenced Project, based upon the recommendations of the Qualified Purchasing Agent, that the Township Committee hereby authorizes the rejection of the bid proposal submission(s) received pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 40A:11-23.2, as failure to submit a bid bond is a fatal defect and cannot be cured.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that the Qualified Purchasing Agent is authorized to solicit new bids for the above referenced project

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on July 25, 2024 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk
